
 

 

BID DOCUMENT 

 
Sealed tenders are invited according to Punjab Procurement Rules 2014, single stage one 
envelope bidding procedure clause 38(1) from manufacturers, authorized distributors, well 
reputed scientific & general order suppliers for the purchase of laboratory chemicals / 
consumable items etc. for CAMB. 
 
Sealed tenders addressed to the Director, CAMB, Lahore along with 2% Earnest Money of 
estimated cost should be received on 07.09.2022 at 11:00 aM and should be opened by the 
departmental Purchase Committee on the same day at 11:30 aM in the presence of bidders 
or their authorized representatives who may wish to attend. 
 

Laboratory Chemicals Item(s) 

TSN Description Quantity Unit Price 
Inclusive of Taxes  

Total Price 
Inclusive of Taxes 

  
Dr. Hamid Bashir 
(NRPU-Project) 

        

1 Gene Synthesis 2000 Bases     

2 HisTrap FF Crude (5ml) Column 1 No     

3 

RPMI 1640 Medium Green features Powder 
Catalog number:31800089 
Brand: Thermo Fisher “or equivalent” 
Minimum six month expiry from the date of 
delivery 

1 X10L     

4 

Dulbecco's Modified Eagle's Limiting Medium 
Powder (DMEM-LM) 
Catalog number: D-5648 
Brand: Sigma-Aldrich “or equivalent” 
Minimum six month expiry from the date of 
delivery 

1 X10L     

5 

Trypsin-EDTA Solution, 0.25% 
Cat # 25200056 
Thermo Fisher “or equivalent” 
Minimum six month expiry from the date of 
delivery 

1 X100ml     

6 

Penicillin-Streptomycin (10,000 U/mL) 
Cat # 15140-122, 
Gibco / Thermo Fisher Scientific “or equivalent” 
Minimum six month expiry from the date of delivery 

1 X100ml     

7 

Fetal Bovine Serum, Heat Inactivated, 
F-9665, 
Sigma-Merck  “or equivalent” 
Minimum six month expiry from the date of 
delivery 

1 X500ml     



 

 

8 

MTT (3-(4, 5-Dimethylthiazol-2-yl)-2, 5-
Diphenyltetrazolium Bromide) 
Cat. #  M6494 
 Sigma-Aldrich “or equivalent” 
Minimum six month expiry from the date of 
delivery 

2 X1g     

9 
96-Well Cell Culture Plates 
Cat # 30096 
Brand: SPL-Korea “or equivalent” 

2 Cs     

10 
6-Well Cell Culture Plates 
Cat # 3006 
Brand: SPL-Korea “or equivalent” 

1 Cs     

11 Culture Flask 25 cm² SPL “or equivalent” 1 Cs/200     

12 Culture Flask 75 cm² SPL “or equivalent” 1 Cs/100     

13 

TurboFect™ Transfection Reagent 
Catalog number: R0533 
Brand: Thermo Fisher “or equivalent” 
Minimum six month expiry from the date of 
delivery 

1 X200ul     

14 

Plasmid MiniPrep Kit, 
Cat # K0503,  
Thermo Fisher Scientific “or equivalent” 
Minimum six month expiry from the date of 
delivery 

1 Kit/250Rxn     

15 

Page Ruler™ Prestained Protein Ladder, 10 to 
180 kDa, Cat # 26616 
Thermo Fisher Scientific “or equivalent” 
Minimum six month expiry from the date of delivery 

1 
Pk 
(2X250ul) 

    

16 

Gene Ruler 100bp Plusee DNA Ladder, 
SM0321, Thermo Fisher Scientific “or 
equivalent” 
Minimum six month expiry from the date of 
delivery 

1 X50ug     

16 

Universal Blue Tips, 1000ul, Rnase & Dnase 
Free, Polypropylene Autoclavable, Biologix  “or 
equivalent” 
Minimum six month expiry from the date of 
delivery 

1 CS/5,000     

17 
Bacto Agar, Molecular Biology Grade 
Minimum six month expiry from the date of 
delivery 

1 X500g     

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
 
 
1. Bid should be addressed in the name of Director, CAMB, 87-West Canal Bank Road, University of the Punjab, 

Thokar Niaz Baig, Lahore and reach in the Director Office by 07-09-2022 at 11:00(a.m.). 
 



 

 

2. The received bids should be opened by the Departmental Purchase Committee on the same day at    11:30 aM 
in the presence of bidders or their authorized representatives who may wish to attend 

 

3. The quoted prices shall be in Pak Rupees on DDP basis and must be inclusive of all Taxes 
item-wise / Total Price basis.  The offered / quoted price shall be considered as inclusive of all 
prevailing Taxes / duties. 

 

4. Only one Brand / Model is allowed to quote against each option.  In case, more than one 
option(s) with different Brands / Models have been quoted with different price(s) against one 
option, the bid will be rejected as a whole. 

 
5. 2% Earnest Money of estimated cost in shape of Deposit-at-Call in the name of Director, CAMB, Lahore 

must accompany with the tender, failing which the tender will be rejected.  The successful bidders 
Earnest Money will be released after the complete delivery of goods against supply order / satisfactory 
verification report by the end-user. 

 

6. In-come Tax and sales tax amount will be deducted at source as per Government rules & regulations 
and Vendor must be active on FBR Active Tax Payer List. 

  
7. Bid shall remain valid for 30 days from the date of opening the bid. 
 

8. Delivery period shall not be more than 15 days from the date of issuance of supply order. 
 
9. The firm should be Authorized Distributor/ Dealer of Manufacturer/ Foreign Principal or Sole 

Distributor or Silver Partner with a copy of certificate of ownership / proprietorship and authorization. 
 
10. All clarifications regarding specifications or otherwise may be sought prior to submitting offers.  No 

excuse will be entertained thereafter that particular specifications etc. were not clear to the supplier. 
 
11. The supplier to whom the supply order is placed will provide a warranty/guarantee certificate that 

stores supplies are brand new and the quality conforms to specifications given with the supply order. 
The supplier will be responsible to replace any defective parts/stores free of all charges including 
packing & freight charges from CAMB Lahore to supplier premises and back. 

 
12. The partial deliveries will not be entertained. 
 
13. The supply should be executed promptly within delivery period mentioned in Purchase Order. In 

case, the firm fails to supply the stores within stipulated period, University of the Punjab reserves the 
right not to accept the supply, in part or in full and to claim liquidated damages @ 2% per Month 
(0.06% per day) subject to a maximum of 10% of the total value of stores ordered. 

 
14. In accordance with Stamp Act 1899 amended from time to time, the contractor should required to affix 

stamp duty minimum Rs.1200/- on the value of contract or Bill Amount exceeding to more than 
Rs.50,000/-. 

 

 
 

(DR. REHAN SADIQ SHAIKH) 

Professor & Director 

Phone: 042-35293135 
Name of Bidder: ___________________________           
 
 
 
Signature & Stamp:  ________________________                                       
 
 
Date: _______________________ 


	BID DOCUMENT
	Sealed tenders addressed to the Director, CAMB, Lahore along with 2% Earnest Money of estimated cost should be received on 07.09.2022 at 11:00 aM and should be opened by the departmental Purchase Committee on the same day at 11:30 aM in the presence o...
	Professor & Director




